## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## RESOLVES

OF THE

### EIGHTEENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

#### PASSED AT THE SESSION

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE THIRD DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE TWENTY-THIRD DAY OF MARCH, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND THIRTY-EIGHT.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:
LUTHER SEVERANCE, PRINTER.
1838.

State to William Dickey for services as Brigade Major the sum of Twenty-five Dollars—to Louis T. Cushing, the sum of Twenty-five Dollars for services as Adjutant second Regiment, first Brigade, fourth Division—to Treasurer of the town of Salem for bounty paid for one Wolf's head, Fifteen Dollars—to Solomon Nash, Jr. Two Dollars and Eighty Cents in addition to the sum allowed him by the Committee on Accounts for his attendance before a Committee of the Legislature.

# CHAPTER 83.

Resolve in favor of the Counties of Franklin and Piscataquis.

Approved March 23, 1838.

Resolved, That the sum of One Thousand Two Hundred Dollars, be and the same is hereby granted as a tax for the County of Franklin, to be appropriated, assessed, collected and applied for the purpose of paying the necessary expenses of said County, and such other purposes ordered by law for the year eighteen hundred and thirty-eight, provided the Act establishing the said County of Franklin, should take effect, at the time and manner prescribed in said Act and not otherwise.

RESOLVED, That the sum of One Thousand Two Hundred Dollars, be and the same is hereby granted, as a tax for the County of Piscataquis, to be appropriated, assessed, collected and applied for the purpose of paying the necessary expenses of said County, and such other purposes ordered by law for the year eighteen hundred and thirty-eight.

## CHAPTER 84.

Resolve for the purchase and distribution of Porter's new and improved Chart of the Coast of Maine.

Approved, March 23, 1838.

RESOLVED, That the Secretary of State is hereby authorized to purchase Fifty sets of Porter's new and improved Chart of the Coast of Maine, at a price not exceeding Eight Dollars per Set.

RESOLVED, That the Governor and Council are hereby authorized to draw their warrant upon the Treasurer of the State

for the necessary sum to pay for said copies.

RESOLVED, That it shall be the duty of the Secretary of State, after having made the purchase aforesaid, to furnish each College and incorporated Academy in this State with one set thereof.

#### CHAPTER 85.

Resolve authorizing a temporary Loan in behalf of the State.

Approved March 23, 1838.

Resolved, That the Treasurer be, and he hereby is authorized to procure on the faith of the State, a loan of Two Hundred and Six Thousand Four Hundred Dollars, reimbursable in five years at a rate of interest not exceeding five per cent. payable annually, for the purpose of paying the several Banks the amount due to them respectively from the State, and said Treasurer is hereby authorized and directed to issue State securities or certificates therefor, and any Bank deciding within three months from the passage of this Resolve to receive in payment for the amount due them from the State, the securities or certificates as aforesaid shall have the right so to do, and said certificates so taken in payment, shall be considered as part of the loan, which they are required to make to the State, under the Act regulating Banks and Banking, passed March thirty-first, eighteen hundred and thirty-one.

RESOLVED, That a Resolve entitled a Resolve authorizing a temporary loan in behalf of the State, approved February twenty-seventh, eighteen hundred and thirty-eight, be and the

same is hereby repealed.

#### CHAPTER 86.

Resolve additional to a Resolve in favor of certain Officers and Soldiers of the Revolutionary War, and the Widows of deceased Officers and Soldiers.

Approved March 23, 1838.

RESOLVED, That the Resolve in favor of certain Officers